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Sign Permit Appliicatlon
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If&o Appliwttt Is ft fwiftnt, tlw propwty wiiw must agrw to nnd sigtt Cho followingi
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^splffyumpptpposedsigtt orsignsiructweas t/eseflbedla this appllcalton.

Qve ^i^tipoly Owner Bate I -
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TolephonoKambej^9. -f?^7- 7^ fsJC Bmall Address iV. ^jtrix

CONTRACTORINSTALLING THE SIGN, ifanyi

Name

Address ft Bgjf iLlsk' O^LfO
TelephoiwNumbeifi7:L-5/Z«- ^ffSTS" BmailAddress 5"tA"JlZ- USS'I

PROTEKTYWHERETHESIGNES TOBEINSTALLED:

—ihvff^o vJ
Physical Address/Legal Desoriptton /pfl/ falLU^^i^O U)
PhonoNnmber^ '̂*' "iPs^fS"
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VARIANCE: WillftvadancebeiequBstedorhasono been approved? tpYes
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SIGNDESCRIPTION:^£es(jtH/K)i^ ^
TypeofSigu: DAwning PBanner PCanopy PChaiigeable Copy •Community Service

PConcessioii Trailer PConstruclion/Devclopmoitt PDiractory PHanging

•Ingi-essflBgress PMenuBoaixI PMobiie Service Provider PMonument Sign-Mulli-Unit

•Monument Sign-Single GMonument Sign-Subdivision •Non-governmental Flag

•Private Traffic Control PProjecting •Real Estate PSpecial Event PWan •Window

Surface Area ofSigns/o'5' ^ ^ "
Height of Sign; _ '

I ILocation ofSign on Property;. gxtyrmi^ - near OAJA%^yj

Will the sign be electrical or illuminated? ifei^es • No

Sign Materials;. (iltiiwiniuvt - ftcry/itL- liiiVe

ATTACaa ANILLUSTRATION THAT SHOWS THE FOLLOWING;

All existing signs displayed ontheproperty;

The location (indicate location onsite plan, survey orplat ofproperly; showsetbacks
andeasements), height, andsizeofany proposed signs;

The items ofinformation proposed to bedisplayed;

The percentage of the slgnablo area covered by the proposed signs, ifapplicable;

Specifications fortheconstruction ordisplay of thesign, including tlie materials to be

used in theconstruction of(hesign and/or signstructure; and

Specifications forany Internal orindirect illumination ofthesign.
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JgCOIllplg/ggfIfy Qlty

AmjcmoNREeiiivM>BVi iCAjA. UH ,i\ n,.., u\'a^\\-aL
FEES PAID: Amount $_2i22.:00_ Date Paid. p Cash p cajcok

application reviewrequired bybuildingINSPECTOR: E3^ea • No

CONSTRUCTION TOBE INSPECI'BD BY THE dTY'S^
•building Inspector • Sign Administrator for tlie following;
• P«Hpour ofConcrete Slab GKfilectrlcal qk^mipleted Conatnictlon

VA^asGSANTm. DN. CHTk Ci«Hll,nBi -y, . .-a^.

SIGN PERMIT APPLICATION APPROVED BY:

Date ((A'>lo\\QMlcliello Pisclrer, Sign Ad:nlni8lrator —' ^

SIGN PERMIT NUMBER

PERMIT EXPIRATION DATE, IfnppllcBblo r\Ck

Coi:tmcnwmcnt ofConstruction: If(be authoiizd s'ign woric does not commenced within 6
months oftlw date the permit isIssued, the perndtautomatically expires.

Completloii: Ifthe authorized sign work is not completed within9months ofthe date thene^
mitls issued, the permit automatlcnlly exphes.

COMPLETED CONSTRUCTION INSPECTION:

Inspeoled by:_
signature

Pri:itcdName;.

Comments

Date

• PASSED • FAILED

Cl^Ct
VCVCC

\i



n n

BUREAU

V E R I T A S

Commercial Plan Review Comments
Dripping Springs, TX

I PLAN REVIEW APPROVED I Yes Variance by Council I REVISIONS PENDING I None"

BV PROJECT# 2012-007637
PROJECT Citgo PoleSign
ADDRESS 601Hwy290W
DATE 7/1312012 PLAN REVIEWER David Chulak/Suean Vlnson
PROJECT DESCRIPTION Existing polesignchanging FaceOnly

BUILDING DATA
Use Changbio Face on Pole Sinn

Sion He^hl 36" 8"

SkinWidlh

Shinsf. 80.75 sf

Sinn Illumination Yes

General Comments

Master Sign Plan for The Commons
1. This review does not cover dvll, fire, health, landscape orzoning.

2. Modification toExisting Pole Sign face allowed per attained variance

3. Signable Area refers to an area vwthin acontinuous perimeter that includes the sign structure aswell asthe lettering,
Illustrations, omamentations, orother figures.

4. No sign shall beerected soas toobstruct orimpair driver orpedestrian vision.

Electric Code

2011 NEC
1. Electrical requirements pertaining tosigns shall beprescribed under the most current National Electrical Code ofthe

National Fire Protection Assodab'on.
2. Illuminated signsshall comply with the2011 NEC.

3. Signs located within the City Limits shall comply with the Lighting Ordinance.

4. Internally illuminated signs shall not be ofsudi brightness as to cause glare hazardous to pedestrians orauto drivers or
so as tocreatea nuisance toadjacent residential districts.

100 E. IS'" Street Phone 817.335.8111

Ste 630 877.387.8775

Fort Worth, TX 76102 Pax .• 817.335.8110

www.nft.bur6ttuveritafi.coin 8SS9

7/16/2012 Page 1 of 1
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DESIGN No.:05-023 R2

CITGO
ADDRESS

60IHWn90
DRIPPING SPRINGS TX

BRANDON HALL

•* tw * M. " g.w. .n .

SiBli^Fu;5113^4#.
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ELECmCAL CONNECTION

!FRIKUr RWEV1.B0XISwmnx 10*4*01SICI.
nui conEcnoi it inn) ski if nmin
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TKSSJONBMOQCOTOBE USTMUO
N ACCORDANCE Wms AfmCU OFTVS

HATYNUl aECTfOCM. COtC AHVCR OTHER
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PROPCR GMXMOeiC & BOHOnC OF TX SIGH.
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DOUBLE FACE POLE SIGN (REFACE)
ONE REQUIRED
FONT: CUSTOM PER ART

r-^" (Q-A.L)

CITGO

SCOPE OF WORK: REMOVE AND DISPOSE OF EXISTING CABINET FACES

INSTALL HEW FACES PER SUPPLIED SPEG.

PAINT CABINET AND POLE TO HATCH CITGO GRAY

PANFORMEO ACRYLIC FACES W/CITGO

REGISTERED TRADEMARK LOGO (BY OTHERS)
OPAQUE WHITE BACKGROUND

SCALE: 1/4" = I'-O"

SO. FT. EACH: 80.75

CLIEMTS APPROVAI
Appfcval fCflinr(?d bctore vv^fV c^n begirt



FischerJWichelfe
From:
Sent:

To:
Subject:

Ann Lewis [ann@l6wissign,com]
Thursday, June 28. 2012 10:41 AM
Fischer, Michelle
RE: Crtgo monument sign

The Sign will be more than 6' tall wften we finish adjusting it, so it wiii oompV with the ordinance.
promise.

Ann B. Lewis

't'lirr « twrirr • r.r;nrrr

MAit TO: PO BOK I66S BUDA. TX TBBIO
SHIP TO: 16910 S IH36 BUOA. TX 73610

BI£.3IZ.466K VOIOt SIZ.3t3.aEEI FAX

S: •'rm rtJTl 3

From: Fischer, Michelle [mailto:mfischer@cityofdrippingsprinQS com!
Sent: Wednesday, June27,2012 3:58 PM
To: Ann Lewis

Subject: RE: Qtgo monument sign

^e City Council denied the variance request to exceed the maximum height allowed which Is 6feet. The sign will have
t M I™"" ground. This was stated in the email Isentto Mr. Massood and you on June 22"", which Ihave pasted below.

The sign permit application you emailed states the height is 6feet and the drawing shows 5feet (see attachments).
-Michelle

Mr. Amer Massood

Dripping Springs Grocery
601 Hwy290 W.
DrippingSprings, TX 78620

The City Council took the following actions regarding the sign variance requests for Dripping Springs Grocery
on June 12: '

Sign Variance Request to allow an existing Qonconforiiiing pole sign to remain-approved the variance
request contingent on the following:

all canopy and exterior lighting on the property shall be brought into compliance with the Lighting
Ordinance within60 days; and

all existing signs on theexterior of the building shall be removed.
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Sign Vartoncc R^uest to aUow an electronic LED changeable fuel price sign-approved the variance request
contingenton the following; ^

the electronic signage be dimmed when itbecomes daric outside; and

fte Mnopy lighting and all exterior lighting on the property shall be brought into compliance with the
Lightmg Ordinance within 60 days ofapproval ofthe variance request

Sign \^riance R^uest to exceed the maximum height allowed for amonnment sign for asingle unit
property-^s variance request was denied. The sign must be built in compliance with the Sign Ordinance in
regards to height.

Si^ Variance ^nest to exceed the maximum signable area aUowed for amonument sign for asingle
imit property-this variance request was denied. The sign must be built in conipUance with the Sign Ordi^ce
in regards to signable area.

Sign Variance Request to exceed the cumulative total signable area allowed for asingle unit pronertv.
The variance r^uwt was approved for amaximum of152.75 square feet in cumulative total signable area and
contmgent onthe fpllowmg: t,. «.u

all existing signs on the exteriorofthe building shall be removed; and

the^opy lighting and all exterior lighting on the property shaU be brought into compliance with the
Lightmg Ordinance within 60 days ofapproval ofthe variance request

Pl^ confim that you would like me to process the sign permit applications diat have been submitted for the
pole signmi^opy sign. You will need to turn in anew application for the monument sign since two ofthe
vanancesforthe proposedoneweredenied.

Irecommend that the City's i^ector identify the canopy and exterior lighting that needs to be brought into
compliance and the exterior signs that need to be removed. Please letme know ifthe City has permission to
enter the property toconduct such aninspection.

Thank you.

Michelle Fischer
CityAdministrator
Cityof Dripping Springs

511 MercerSt,/PO Box384
DrippingSprings, TX78620
Office; fei2) 858-4725
Fox: 0512)858-5646
Email: mfischer@nilynfdriDDingsprinff8.<Mm
WWW.citVQfdripning8prinpBrY>iti



O O RECEIVED
City of Dripping Springs

VARIANCE REQUEST LETTER

The owner of the Shamrock gas/store convenience facility located at 601 Hwy 290 W
desires to change gas brands to CITGO, using the registered trademark logo and colors. In
an effort to convert the brand in the quickest and most cost effective way, all existing signs
will be just refaced, not adding any additional signage to this location. The variances
requested are as follows:

1. Sign Variance Request to allow an existing nonconforming pole sign to remain (Section
26.04.004)
High-rise pylon is existing at 36*6" overall height and has a face size of 10*5" X 7*9"
equaling 80.75 square feet in size with the registered trademark logo. This is a variance
from height and size.

2. Sign Variance Request to allow an electronic LED changeable fuel price sign;
Sign Variance Request to exceed the maximum height allowed for a monument sign for a
single unit property;
Sign Variance Request to exceed the maximum sign able area allowed for a monument
sign for a single unit property;

Monument sign with the gas prices is
a. 109" tall and has Section. 26.06.063c(d)
b. electronic gas price changers with Section 26.05.001(3)

Square footage of 62.57, also, has the registered trademark. Section 26.05.002 (2)
The legal documents for the registered trademark logo are attached.

3. Finally, the cumulative total of all signage is 166.62. This is a variance to Section
26.07.002c.

The existing building front signs will be removed and the canopy lighting and exterior
lighting will be brought in to compliance with the City*s lighting ordinance.
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RECEIVED

City Of Dripping Springs

VARIANCE REQUEST LETTER MAY 16 2012

The owner of the Shamrock gas/store convenience facility located at «^01 WwyiQn W
desires to change gas brands to CITGO, using the registered trademark logo and
colors. In an effort to convert the brand in the quickest and most cost effective way, all
existing signs will be just refaced, not adding any additional signage to this location.
The variances requested are as follows:

1. Canopy signs existing on three sides measure 23.3 square feet in size on three sides
of the canopy, but the front canopy will be the only one with lighted letters, blue
letters with logo on a white background. The canopy sign size allowed is 24sf. Please
grant this variance from Sec. 26.06.055

2. High-rise pylon is existing at 36*6" overall height and has a face size of 10*5" X 7'9**
equaling 80.75 square feet in size with the registered trademark logo. This is a
variance from height and size. Sec. 26.05.001(10)

3. Monument sign with the gas prices is
a. 109" tall and has Sec. 26.06.063©(d)
b. electronic gas price changers with See 26.05.001(3)
c. square footage of 48.125. also, has the registered trademark. Sec 26.05.002

(2)
There are three variances request in this one sign, please grant them.

4. Finally, the cumulative total of all signage is 204.81 is a variance. Sec.26.07.002©

The building front sign will be remove and the light issue addressed.

The legal documents for the registered trademark logo are attached.
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\ ) i DrippimLg' Sprrng's
Sign AdministratorV&ss>'

Date: June?,2012

To: Mayor Purcell & City Council Members
From: Michelle Fischer, Sign Administrator

Re: DS Grocery Sign & Lighting Variance Requests

DS Grocery has changed its gas to Citgo. In doing so, existing signage is being replaced. The
applicant requests the following variances:

Sign Variance Request to allow an existing nonconforming pole sign to remain;

Sign Variance Request to allow an electronic LED changeable fuel priee sign;

Sign Variance Request to exceed the maximum height allowed for a monument sign
for a single unit property;

Sign Variance Request to exceed the maximum signable area allowed for a
monument sign for a single unit property; and

Sign Variance Request to exceed the cumulative total signable area allowed for a
single unit property.

In my opinion, the variance requests relate to the Design Standards for Variances (Sec.
26.03.002, Code ofOrdinances) as follows:

• The proposed monument sign uses native stone at the base and is harmonious with the
hill country setting.

• The proposed monument sign does not visually dominate the structure to which it
belongs or call undue attention to itself.

• The monument sign's supporting structure is in architectural harmony with the
surrounding structures.

• Natural colors and muted colors are used in the monument sign structure.

• The proposed pole sign is not harmonious with the hill country setting.

• The proposed pole sign calls undue attention to itself.

The City's Sign Ordinance requires that before permits can be issued for new signs, all existing
nonconforming signs on the property must be brought into conformance. The applicant has
submitted sign permit applications for using an existing pole sign and a monument sign that do
not comply with the Sign Ordinance. However, the applicant has agreed to remove all of the
projecting and banner type signs on the building, bring the exterior and canopy lighting into
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compliance with the Lighting Ordinance, and bring the canopy signage into compliance with the
Sign Ordinance.

Sign Variance Request to allow an existing nonconforming pole sign to remain. The Sign
Ordinance was written with the intention of removing pole signs when such opportunities as this
arise. The pole sign is one of the tallest in Dripping Springs. I recommend denial of the
variance request to allow the pole sign to remain. I also recommend that the pole sign be
removed within the earlier of60 days or the monument sign being constructed. The Planning &
Zoning Commission does not agree vrith my recommendation and recommends approval of the
variance request.

Sign Variance Request to allow an electronic LED changeable fuel price sign. Electronic
signs are prohibited. I am concerned with the brightness of the sign at night. I recommend
approval of the variance request with the following conditions:

the electronic signage be dimmed when it becomes dark outside; and

the canopy lighting and all exterior lighting on the property be brought into compliance
with the Lighting Ordinance within 60 days ofapproval of the variance request.

The Planning & Zoning Commission recommends approval of the variance request without
conditions.

Sign Variance Request to exceed the maximum height allowed for a monument sign for a
single unit property. The applicant proposes to "reface" the existing sign and turn it into a
monument sign with stone at the base. The existing sign is 7 feet and 7 inches in height. The
Sign Ordinance allows a maximum of 6 feet. I recommend denial of the variance request. The
Planning & Zoning Commission does not agree with my recommendation and recommends
approval of the variance request.

Sign Variance Request to exceed the maximum signahle area allowed for a monument sign
for a single unit property. The Sign Ordinance allows the monument sign to be a maximum of
48 square feet in signable area. The proposed sign is approximated 62 square feet in area. I
recommend denial of the variance request. The Planning& Zoning Commissiondoes not agree
with my recommendation and recommends approval of the variance request.

Sign Variance Request to exceed the cumulative total signahle area allowed for a single unit
property. The cumulative total signable area allowed for a single unit property is 64 square feet.
The applicant's letter requests a cumulativetotal signablearea of 166.62 square feet. If the
applicant has a monument sign(48 squarefeet), projecting sign (24 squarefeet), and canopy
signage (24 square feet) that complywith the Sign Ordinance requirements, the cumulative
signable total would be 96 square feet. The variance request is excessive. I recommend
approval of the variance request with a cumulative signable total not to exceed 96 squarefeet. I
recommend that the variance be contingent on the following:

all nonconforming signson the property will be removed or broughtinto compliance; and

the canopy lighting and all exterior lighting on the property be brought into compliance
with the Lighting Ordinance within60 days of approval of the variance request.



The recommended conditions to the above variance requests will make the properly and the sign
designs, materials and colors more harmonious with the hill countrysetting and the surrounding
structures. The Planning & Zoning Commission does not agree with my recommendation and
recommends approval of the variance request.

Please let me know if you have questions about the variance requests or my recommendations.

Respectfully Submitted,

Michelle Fischer

Sign Administrator
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n»IGH No.: 05-033

CITGO
ADDXESS
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DRIPPING SPRINGS TX
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